preliminary
preliminary
iC-MU EVAL MU1D
EVALUATION BOARD DESCRIPTION
Rev A1, Page 1/7
ORDERING INFORMATION
Type Order Designation Description Options
Evaluation Board iC-MU EVAL MU1D Evaluation board suitable to eval kit MU1M
the board is needed to connect MU1M to
a PC via MB3U-I2C adapter
BOARD MU1D
Figure 1: Component side (80 mm x 100 mm)
TERMINAL DESCRIPTION
J1 Signal input connector
(pin configuration suitable to connector
J1 of board MU1M)
J2 BiSS interface input (to BiSS-master)
J3 SPI interface
J4 BiSS interface output (daisy chain)
J5 Multiturn Interface
Copyright © 2012 iC-Haus http://www.ichaus.com
preliminary
preliminary
iC-MU EVAL MU1D
EVALUATION BOARD DESCRIPTION
Rev A1, Page 2/7
Figure 2: Component side (size 80 mm x 100 mm)
TERMINAL DESCRIPTION
VPA Analog supply voltage
VPD Digital supply voltage
GND Ground
JP1 Bridge VPA and VPD
JP2 Supply voltage VPD via J2
JP3 Supply voltage VPD via J3
JP4 Disable IO-buffer port A (bridged)
Select board config for BiSS (open)
JP5 Bridges SLO- / SL- (BiSS bus
termination)
JP6 Bridges SLO+ / SL+ (BiSS bus
termination)
JP7 Disconnect MTD pin from line driver U5
TERMINAL DESCRIPTION
PB0 iC-MU DFN16-5x5 pin 5
PB1 iC-MU DFN16-5x5 pin 6
PB2 iC-MU DFN16-5x5 pin 7
PB3 iC-MU DFN16-5x5 pin 8
SW1 Preset switch
(depending of iC-MU config)
J6 iC-MU port A signals
J7 iC-MU port B signals
J8 iC-MU I2C and
multiturn interface signals
preliminary
preliminary
iC-MU EVAL MU1D
EVALUATION BOARD DESCRIPTION
Rev A1, Page 3/7
CONNECTOR AND TERMINAL PINOUT
J1: Signal input (suitable to MU1M)
PIN Name Function
1 SCL EEPROM interface, clock line
2 SDA EEPROM interface, data line
3 VPA Analog supply voltage
4 GND Ground
5 PB0 Port B, Pin 0: Digital I/O, analog
output configurable
6 PB1 Port B, Pin 1: Digital I/O, analog
output configurable
7 PB2 Port B, Pin 2: Digital I/O, analog
output configurable
8 PB3 Port B, Pin 3: Digital I/O, analog
output configurable
9 PA3 Port A, Pin 3: Digital I/O,
configurable
10 PA2 Port A, Pin 2: Digital I/O,
configurable